market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk primarily arises from borrowings with variable rates. The Company’s borrowings are carried at

amortised cost. The borrowings with fixed rate are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS

107 since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest

rates.

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments based on loan outstanding is as

follows:

As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  3,74,940.92  2,47,188.67

Financial liabilities  31,818.03  38,513.51

 4,06,758.95 2,85,702.18

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  9,565.95  -

Financial liabilities  2,11,437.74  80,455.85

 2,21,003.69  80,455.85

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, except share data and as stated otherwise)

164

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments:

Profit / loss Equity, net of tax

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2023

Variable-rate instruments  (2,210.04) 2,210.04 (1,653.81) 1,653.81

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (2,210.04) 2,210.04 (1,653.81) 1,653.81

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments  (804.56) 804.56 (602.07) 602.07

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (804.56) 804.56 (602.07) 602.07

(ii) Credit risk

Loans

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company’s loans, advances and other financial assets.
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The Company has credit policy
approved by the Board of Directors which is subject to annual review. The Company manages and controls credit
risk by setting limits on the amount of risk it is willing to accept for individual counterparties and for geographical